ORDER SHEET

WEST BENGAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL

Bikash Bhavan, Salt Lake, Kolkata - 700 091.

Present-

The Hon'ble SAYEED AHMED BABA, Officiating Chairperson & Member (A)

	Case No. –	OA-263 of 2023
	Rabindar Singh Routh	VERSUS – The State of West Bengal & Ors
Serial No. and	For the Applicant	: Mr. A.K. Das Sinha,
Date of order		Learned Advocate.

:

 $\frac{01}{19.05.2023}$

For the State Respondents Mrs. Sonali Mitra, Learned Advocate.

The matter is taken up by the Single Bench pursuant to the order contained in the Notification No. 638-WBAT/2J-15/2016 (Pt.-II) dated 23rd November, 2022 issued in exercise of the powers conferred under Section 5(6) of the Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985.

On consent of the learned counsels for the contesting parties, the case is taken up sitting singly.

Affidavit of service filed be kept with the record.

Learned counsel for the applicant is not pressing for first part of prayer A which is salary and allowance as per ROPA-1998 & 2009 with retrospective effect. Mr. Sinha prays for the second part of prayer A which is for absorption to the post of constable Bugler. As per the application, the applicant was appointed as Boy Bugler on 15.03.1985 on compensation ground by the Superintendent of Police, Murshidabad.

Submission of Mrs. Mitra, learned counsel for the state respondent is that this application is not admissible for the reason that having worked for the past 35 years, the applicant has filed this application only this year 2023.

Responding to the issue that this application is barred by limitation as pointed out, Mr. Das Sinha prays for accommodation to file a supplementary affidavit enclosing the past representations of the applicant submitted before the respondent for absorption in regular establishment. Case No. - <u>OA- 263 of 2023</u>

Rabindar Singh Routh Vs.

The State of West Bengal & Ors.

Let the matter appear under the heading "Admission Hearing" **on 04.08.2023**.

SAYEED AHMED BABA OFFICIATING CHAIRPERSON & MEMBER(A)

sc